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February 15, 2021 
 

File Ref:   FID 113127300 
Mr. John Welch          Dane County 
Dane County Solid Waste Manager       SW/CORR 
1919 Alliant Energy Center Way 
Madison, WI 53713 
 

Subject:  Acceptance of Proposed Alternative Geotechnical Investigation Program for Feasibility Study,  
Dane County Landfill Site No. 2 (Rodefeld), License #3018 

 
Dear Mr. Welch: 
 
The Department of Natural Resources (department) has reviewed the proposed alternative geotechnical 
investigation program (AGIP) for the proposed vertical expansion of the Dane County Landfill. The program was 
detailed in a SCS Engineers (SCS) document titled Alternative Geotechnical Investigation Program, Eastern 

Vertical Expansion, Dane County Landfill Site No. 2 (Rodefeld), Madison, Wisconsin (License No. 3018), dated 
January 8, 2021. The proposed expansion would be in the N ½ of Section 25 and NE ¼ of SE ¼ of Section 25, 
Township 7 North, Range 10 East, City of Madison, Dane County, Wisconsin. The proposed approximate 21-acre 
Eastern Vertical Expansion would be located completely within the limits of the Eastern Expansion area approved 
in 2014. 
 
The department has reviewed the document and accepts the proposed program. Because no new borings or 
monitoring wells are to be installed for the proposed AGIP, and the department’s review time of this proposal was 
reduced as a result, the department is waiving the review fee for this proposal. Please include a copy of the request 
and this letter in the feasibility report. Additionally, please include in the feasibility report any new and pertinent 
geotechnical or hydrogeologic information pertaining to the study area that has been collected since the Eastern 
Expansion area was approved in 2014, such as new soil borings or groundwater quality exceedances and 
elevations. Formal approval of the AGIP would be included in the department’s feasibility determination for this 
project. The department’s comments on the proposed program and rationale for this acceptance are provided 
below.  
 
The footprint of the proposed Eastern Vertical Expansion comprises an approximate area of 21 acres, which 
would be located entirely within the currently permitted footprint of the Eastern Expansion. Installing additional 
borings or wells within 300 feet of the proposed limits of the Eastern Vertical Expansion would not be feasible, as 
this would involve drilling into areas of the landfill that have been constructed and contain waste. Because of this, 
the proposed program would rely on regional and site-specific geotechnical and hydrogeologic information that 
has been collected over the course of previous investigations. The Eastern Expansion Feasibility Report, 
submitted in May 2013, documented information obtained from 10 new soil borings, five new water table wells, 
and three new piezometers installed during the feasibility study, in addition to 11 soil borings, five water table 
wells, and three piezometers that existed prior to the feasibility study. 
 
The department reserves the right to require additional geotechnical information if necessary to fully evaluate 
subsurface conditions at the site and to complete review of the feasibility study. If major changes are made to the 
proposed footprint during design development, Dane County should work with the department to determine if 
additional geotechnical investigation will be needed. The department may also require the installation of 
additional monitoring wells and piezometers as part of the feasibility determination or plan of operation approval 
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if the department determines additional monitoring points are needed to adequately monitor groundwater quality 
around the landfill. 
 
Please contact Tyler Sullivan at (608) 516-3962 or tyler.sullivan@wisconsin.gov if you have questions or 
comments regarding this letter. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Cynthia Moore 
Waste and Materials Management Program Supervisor 
South Central Region 
 
cc: Betsy Powers – Bpowers@scsengineers.com 
 Roxanne Wienkes – Wienkes.Roxanne@countyofdane.com  

Carolyn Cooper – DNR - SCR 
Tyler Sullivan – DNR - SCR 
Ann Bekta – DNR - SCR 
Joe Lourigan – DNR  
Valerie Joosten – DNR 
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2021-AGL-2313-OE
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Issued Date: 02/12/2021

John Welch
John Welch
1919 Alliant Energy Center Way
Madison, WI 53713

** DETERMINATION OF NO HAZARD TO AIR NAVIGATION **

The Federal Aviation Administration has conducted an aeronautical study under the provisions of 49 U.S.C.,
Section 44718 and if applicable Title 14 of the Code of Federal Regulations, part 77, concerning:

Structure: Landfill 1
Location: Madison, WI
Latitude: 43-02-41.46N NAD 83
Longitude: 89-15-00.18W
Heights: 995 feet site elevation (SE)

91 feet above ground level (AGL)
1086 feet above mean sea level (AMSL)

This aeronautical study revealed that the structure does not exceed obstruction standards and would not be a
hazard to air navigation provided the following condition(s), if any, is(are) met:

Based on this evaluation, marking and lighting are not necessary for aviation safety. However, if marking/
lighting are accomplished on a voluntary basis, we recommend it be installed in accordance with FAA Advisory
circular 70/7460-1 M.

This determination expires on 08/12/2022 unless:

(a) the construction is started (not necessarily completed) and FAA Form 7460-2, Notice of Actual
Construction or Alteration, is received by this office.

(b) extended, revised, or terminated by the issuing office.
(c) the construction is subject to the licensing authority of the Federal Communications Commission

(FCC) and an application for a construction permit has been filed, as required by the FCC, within
6 months of the date of this determination. In such case, the determination expires on the date
prescribed by the FCC for completion of construction, or the date the FCC denies the application.

NOTE: REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD OF THIS DETERMINATION MUST
BE E-FILED AT LEAST 15 DAYS PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION DATE. AFTER RE-EVALUATION
OF CURRENT OPERATIONS IN THE AREA OF THE STRUCTURE TO DETERMINE THAT NO
SIGNIFICANT AERONAUTICAL CHANGES HAVE OCCURRED, YOUR DETERMINATION MAY BE
ELIGIBLE FOR ONE EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD.
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This determination is based, in part, on the foregoing description which includes specific coordinates, heights,
frequency(ies) and power. Any changes in coordinates, heights, and frequencies or use of greater power, except
those frequencies specified in the Colo Void Clause Coalition; Antenna System Co-Location; Voluntary Best
Practices, effective 21 Nov 2007, will void this determination. Any future construction or alteration, including
increase to heights, power, or the addition of other transmitters, requires separate notice to the FAA.This
determination includes all previously filed frequencies and power for this structure.

If construction or alteration is dismantled or destroyed, you must submit notice to the FAA within 5 days after
the construction or alteration is dismantled or destroyed.

This determination does include temporary construction equipment such as cranes, derricks, etc., which may be
used during actual construction of the structure. However, this equipment shall not exceed the overall heights as
indicated above. Equipment which has a height greater than the studied structure requires separate notice to the
FAA.

This determination concerns the effect of this structure on the safe and efficient use of navigable airspace
by aircraft and does not relieve the sponsor of compliance responsibilities relating to any law, ordinance, or
regulation of any Federal, State, or local government body.

If we can be of further assistance, please contact our office at (816) 329-2508, or vee.stewart@faa.gov. On any
future correspondence concerning this matter, please refer to Aeronautical Study Number 2021-AGL-2313-OE.

Signature Control No: 466232431-469233414 ( DNE )
Vee Stewart
Specialist

Attachment(s)
Map(s)
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TOPO Map for ASN 2021-AGL-2313-OE
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Sectional Map for ASN 2021-AGL-2313-OE
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Aeronautical Study No.
2021-AGL-2314-OE
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Issued Date: 02/12/2021

John Welch
John Welch
1919 Alliant Energy Center Way
Madison, WI 53713

** DETERMINATION OF NO HAZARD TO AIR NAVIGATION **

The Federal Aviation Administration has conducted an aeronautical study under the provisions of 49 U.S.C.,
Section 44718 and if applicable Title 14 of the Code of Federal Regulations, part 77, concerning:

Structure: Landfill 2
Location: Madison, WI
Latitude: 43-02-43.80N NAD 83
Longitude: 89-15-08.19W
Heights: 980 feet site elevation (SE)

106 feet above ground level (AGL)
1086 feet above mean sea level (AMSL)

This aeronautical study revealed that the structure does not exceed obstruction standards and would not be a
hazard to air navigation provided the following condition(s), if any, is(are) met:

Based on this evaluation, marking and lighting are not necessary for aviation safety. However, if marking/
lighting are accomplished on a voluntary basis, we recommend it be installed in accordance with FAA Advisory
circular 70/7460-1 M.

This determination expires on 08/12/2022 unless:

(a) the construction is started (not necessarily completed) and FAA Form 7460-2, Notice of Actual
Construction or Alteration, is received by this office.

(b) extended, revised, or terminated by the issuing office.
(c) the construction is subject to the licensing authority of the Federal Communications Commission

(FCC) and an application for a construction permit has been filed, as required by the FCC, within
6 months of the date of this determination. In such case, the determination expires on the date
prescribed by the FCC for completion of construction, or the date the FCC denies the application.

NOTE: REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD OF THIS DETERMINATION MUST
BE E-FILED AT LEAST 15 DAYS PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION DATE. AFTER RE-EVALUATION
OF CURRENT OPERATIONS IN THE AREA OF THE STRUCTURE TO DETERMINE THAT NO
SIGNIFICANT AERONAUTICAL CHANGES HAVE OCCURRED, YOUR DETERMINATION MAY BE
ELIGIBLE FOR ONE EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD.
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This determination is based, in part, on the foregoing description which includes specific coordinates, heights,
frequency(ies) and power. Any changes in coordinates, heights, and frequencies or use of greater power, except
those frequencies specified in the Colo Void Clause Coalition; Antenna System Co-Location; Voluntary Best
Practices, effective 21 Nov 2007, will void this determination. Any future construction or alteration, including
increase to heights, power, or the addition of other transmitters, requires separate notice to the FAA.This
determination includes all previously filed frequencies and power for this structure.

If construction or alteration is dismantled or destroyed, you must submit notice to the FAA within 5 days after
the construction or alteration is dismantled or destroyed.

This determination does include temporary construction equipment such as cranes, derricks, etc., which may be
used during actual construction of the structure. However, this equipment shall not exceed the overall heights as
indicated above. Equipment which has a height greater than the studied structure requires separate notice to the
FAA.

This determination concerns the effect of this structure on the safe and efficient use of navigable airspace
by aircraft and does not relieve the sponsor of compliance responsibilities relating to any law, ordinance, or
regulation of any Federal, State, or local government body.

If we can be of further assistance, please contact our office at (816) 329-2508, or vee.stewart@faa.gov. On any
future correspondence concerning this matter, please refer to Aeronautical Study Number 2021-AGL-2314-OE.

Signature Control No: 466232432-469233409 ( DNE )
Vee Stewart
Specialist

Attachment(s)
Map(s)
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TOPO Map for ASN 2021-AGL-2314-OE
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Sectional Map for ASN 2021-AGL-2314-OE



Mail Processing Center
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Southwest Regional Office
Obstruction Evaluation Group
10101 Hillwood Parkway
Fort Worth, TX 76177

Aeronautical Study No.
2021-AGL-2315-OE
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Issued Date: 02/12/2021

John Welch
John Welch
1919 Alliant Energy Center Way
Madison, WI 53713

** DETERMINATION OF NO HAZARD TO AIR NAVIGATION **

The Federal Aviation Administration has conducted an aeronautical study under the provisions of 49 U.S.C.,
Section 44718 and if applicable Title 14 of the Code of Federal Regulations, part 77, concerning:

Structure: Landfill 3
Location: Madison, WI
Latitude: 43-02-43.75N NAD 83
Longitude: 89-15-06.86W
Heights: 990 feet site elevation (SE)

96 feet above ground level (AGL)
1086 feet above mean sea level (AMSL)

This aeronautical study revealed that the structure does not exceed obstruction standards and would not be a
hazard to air navigation provided the following condition(s), if any, is(are) met:

Based on this evaluation, marking and lighting are not necessary for aviation safety. However, if marking/
lighting are accomplished on a voluntary basis, we recommend it be installed in accordance with FAA Advisory
circular 70/7460-1 M.

This determination expires on 08/12/2022 unless:

(a) the construction is started (not necessarily completed) and FAA Form 7460-2, Notice of Actual
Construction or Alteration, is received by this office.

(b) extended, revised, or terminated by the issuing office.
(c) the construction is subject to the licensing authority of the Federal Communications Commission

(FCC) and an application for a construction permit has been filed, as required by the FCC, within
6 months of the date of this determination. In such case, the determination expires on the date
prescribed by the FCC for completion of construction, or the date the FCC denies the application.

NOTE: REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD OF THIS DETERMINATION MUST
BE E-FILED AT LEAST 15 DAYS PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION DATE. AFTER RE-EVALUATION
OF CURRENT OPERATIONS IN THE AREA OF THE STRUCTURE TO DETERMINE THAT NO
SIGNIFICANT AERONAUTICAL CHANGES HAVE OCCURRED, YOUR DETERMINATION MAY BE
ELIGIBLE FOR ONE EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD.
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This determination is based, in part, on the foregoing description which includes specific coordinates, heights,
frequency(ies) and power. Any changes in coordinates, heights, and frequencies or use of greater power, except
those frequencies specified in the Colo Void Clause Coalition; Antenna System Co-Location; Voluntary Best
Practices, effective 21 Nov 2007, will void this determination. Any future construction or alteration, including
increase to heights, power, or the addition of other transmitters, requires separate notice to the FAA.This
determination includes all previously filed frequencies and power for this structure.

If construction or alteration is dismantled or destroyed, you must submit notice to the FAA within 5 days after
the construction or alteration is dismantled or destroyed.

This determination does include temporary construction equipment such as cranes, derricks, etc., which may be
used during actual construction of the structure. However, this equipment shall not exceed the overall heights as
indicated above. Equipment which has a height greater than the studied structure requires separate notice to the
FAA.

This determination concerns the effect of this structure on the safe and efficient use of navigable airspace
by aircraft and does not relieve the sponsor of compliance responsibilities relating to any law, ordinance, or
regulation of any Federal, State, or local government body.

If we can be of further assistance, please contact our office at (816) 329-2508, or vee.stewart@faa.gov. On any
future correspondence concerning this matter, please refer to Aeronautical Study Number 2021-AGL-2315-OE.

Signature Control No: 466232433-469233413 ( DNE )
Vee Stewart
Specialist

Attachment(s)
Map(s)
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TOPO Map for ASN 2021-AGL-2315-OE
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Mail Processing Center
Federal Aviation Administration
Southwest Regional Office
Obstruction Evaluation Group
10101 Hillwood Parkway
Fort Worth, TX 76177

Aeronautical Study No.
2021-AGL-2316-OE
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Issued Date: 02/12/2021

John Welch
John Welch
1919 Alliant Energy Center Way
Madison, WI 53713

** DETERMINATION OF NO HAZARD TO AIR NAVIGATION **

The Federal Aviation Administration has conducted an aeronautical study under the provisions of 49 U.S.C.,
Section 44718 and if applicable Title 14 of the Code of Federal Regulations, part 77, concerning:

Structure: Landfill 4
Location: Madison, WI
Latitude: 43-02-47.42N NAD 83
Longitude: 89-14-56.85W
Heights: 971 feet site elevation (SE)

115 feet above ground level (AGL)
1086 feet above mean sea level (AMSL)

This aeronautical study revealed that the structure does not exceed obstruction standards and would not be a
hazard to air navigation provided the following condition(s), if any, is(are) met:

Based on this evaluation, marking and lighting are not necessary for aviation safety. However, if marking/
lighting are accomplished on a voluntary basis, we recommend it be installed in accordance with FAA Advisory
circular 70/7460-1 M.

This determination expires on 08/12/2022 unless:

(a) the construction is started (not necessarily completed) and FAA Form 7460-2, Notice of Actual
Construction or Alteration, is received by this office.

(b) extended, revised, or terminated by the issuing office.
(c) the construction is subject to the licensing authority of the Federal Communications Commission

(FCC) and an application for a construction permit has been filed, as required by the FCC, within
6 months of the date of this determination. In such case, the determination expires on the date
prescribed by the FCC for completion of construction, or the date the FCC denies the application.

NOTE: REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD OF THIS DETERMINATION MUST
BE E-FILED AT LEAST 15 DAYS PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION DATE. AFTER RE-EVALUATION
OF CURRENT OPERATIONS IN THE AREA OF THE STRUCTURE TO DETERMINE THAT NO
SIGNIFICANT AERONAUTICAL CHANGES HAVE OCCURRED, YOUR DETERMINATION MAY BE
ELIGIBLE FOR ONE EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD.
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This determination is based, in part, on the foregoing description which includes specific coordinates, heights,
frequency(ies) and power. Any changes in coordinates, heights, and frequencies or use of greater power, except
those frequencies specified in the Colo Void Clause Coalition; Antenna System Co-Location; Voluntary Best
Practices, effective 21 Nov 2007, will void this determination. Any future construction or alteration, including
increase to heights, power, or the addition of other transmitters, requires separate notice to the FAA.This
determination includes all previously filed frequencies and power for this structure.

If construction or alteration is dismantled or destroyed, you must submit notice to the FAA within 5 days after
the construction or alteration is dismantled or destroyed.

This determination does include temporary construction equipment such as cranes, derricks, etc., which may be
used during actual construction of the structure. However, this equipment shall not exceed the overall heights as
indicated above. Equipment which has a height greater than the studied structure requires separate notice to the
FAA.

This determination concerns the effect of this structure on the safe and efficient use of navigable airspace
by aircraft and does not relieve the sponsor of compliance responsibilities relating to any law, ordinance, or
regulation of any Federal, State, or local government body.

If we can be of further assistance, please contact our office at (816) 329-2508, or vee.stewart@faa.gov. On any
future correspondence concerning this matter, please refer to Aeronautical Study Number 2021-AGL-2316-OE.

Signature Control No: 466232434-469233410 ( DNE )
Vee Stewart
Specialist

Attachment(s)
Map(s)
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TOPO Map for ASN 2021-AGL-2316-OE
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Mail Processing Center
Federal Aviation Administration
Southwest Regional Office
Obstruction Evaluation Group
10101 Hillwood Parkway
Fort Worth, TX 76177

Aeronautical Study No.
2021-AGL-2317-OE
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Issued Date: 02/12/2021

John Welch
John Welch
1919 Alliant Energy Center Way
Madison, WI 53713

** DETERMINATION OF NO HAZARD TO AIR NAVIGATION **

The Federal Aviation Administration has conducted an aeronautical study under the provisions of 49 U.S.C.,
Section 44718 and if applicable Title 14 of the Code of Federal Regulations, part 77, concerning:

Structure: Landfill 5
Location: Madison, WI
Latitude: 43-02-49.81N NAD 83
Longitude: 89-14-56.15W
Heights: 959 feet site elevation (SE)

127 feet above ground level (AGL)
1086 feet above mean sea level (AMSL)

This aeronautical study revealed that the structure does not exceed obstruction standards and would not be a
hazard to air navigation provided the following condition(s), if any, is(are) met:

Based on this evaluation, marking and lighting are not necessary for aviation safety. However, if marking/
lighting are accomplished on a voluntary basis, we recommend it be installed in accordance with FAA Advisory
circular 70/7460-1 M.

This determination expires on 08/12/2022 unless:

(a) the construction is started (not necessarily completed) and FAA Form 7460-2, Notice of Actual
Construction or Alteration, is received by this office.

(b) extended, revised, or terminated by the issuing office.
(c) the construction is subject to the licensing authority of the Federal Communications Commission

(FCC) and an application for a construction permit has been filed, as required by the FCC, within
6 months of the date of this determination. In such case, the determination expires on the date
prescribed by the FCC for completion of construction, or the date the FCC denies the application.

NOTE: REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD OF THIS DETERMINATION MUST
BE E-FILED AT LEAST 15 DAYS PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION DATE. AFTER RE-EVALUATION
OF CURRENT OPERATIONS IN THE AREA OF THE STRUCTURE TO DETERMINE THAT NO
SIGNIFICANT AERONAUTICAL CHANGES HAVE OCCURRED, YOUR DETERMINATION MAY BE
ELIGIBLE FOR ONE EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD.
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This determination is based, in part, on the foregoing description which includes specific coordinates, heights,
frequency(ies) and power. Any changes in coordinates, heights, and frequencies or use of greater power, except
those frequencies specified in the Colo Void Clause Coalition; Antenna System Co-Location; Voluntary Best
Practices, effective 21 Nov 2007, will void this determination. Any future construction or alteration, including
increase to heights, power, or the addition of other transmitters, requires separate notice to the FAA.This
determination includes all previously filed frequencies and power for this structure.

If construction or alteration is dismantled or destroyed, you must submit notice to the FAA within 5 days after
the construction or alteration is dismantled or destroyed.

This determination does include temporary construction equipment such as cranes, derricks, etc., which may be
used during actual construction of the structure. However, this equipment shall not exceed the overall heights as
indicated above. Equipment which has a height greater than the studied structure requires separate notice to the
FAA.

This determination concerns the effect of this structure on the safe and efficient use of navigable airspace
by aircraft and does not relieve the sponsor of compliance responsibilities relating to any law, ordinance, or
regulation of any Federal, State, or local government body.

If we can be of further assistance, please contact our office at (816) 329-2508, or vee.stewart@faa.gov. On any
future correspondence concerning this matter, please refer to Aeronautical Study Number 2021-AGL-2317-OE.

Signature Control No: 466232435-469233416 ( DNE )
Vee Stewart
Specialist

Attachment(s)
Map(s)
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Mail Processing Center
Federal Aviation Administration
Southwest Regional Office
Obstruction Evaluation Group
10101 Hillwood Parkway
Fort Worth, TX 76177

Aeronautical Study No.
2021-AGL-2318-OE

Page 1 of 4

Issued Date: 02/12/2021

John Welch
John Welch
1919 Alliant Energy Center Way
Madison, WI 53713

** DETERMINATION OF NO HAZARD TO AIR NAVIGATION **

The Federal Aviation Administration has conducted an aeronautical study under the provisions of 49 U.S.C.,
Section 44718 and if applicable Title 14 of the Code of Federal Regulations, part 77, concerning:

Structure: Landfill 6
Location: Madison, WI
Latitude: 43-02-49.86N NAD 83
Longitude: 89-14-53.97W
Heights: 959 feet site elevation (SE)

127 feet above ground level (AGL)
1086 feet above mean sea level (AMSL)

This aeronautical study revealed that the structure does not exceed obstruction standards and would not be a
hazard to air navigation provided the following condition(s), if any, is(are) met:

Based on this evaluation, marking and lighting are not necessary for aviation safety. However, if marking/
lighting are accomplished on a voluntary basis, we recommend it be installed in accordance with FAA Advisory
circular 70/7460-1 M.

This determination expires on 08/12/2022 unless:

(a) the construction is started (not necessarily completed) and FAA Form 7460-2, Notice of Actual
Construction or Alteration, is received by this office.

(b) extended, revised, or terminated by the issuing office.
(c) the construction is subject to the licensing authority of the Federal Communications Commission

(FCC) and an application for a construction permit has been filed, as required by the FCC, within
6 months of the date of this determination. In such case, the determination expires on the date
prescribed by the FCC for completion of construction, or the date the FCC denies the application.

NOTE: REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD OF THIS DETERMINATION MUST
BE E-FILED AT LEAST 15 DAYS PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION DATE. AFTER RE-EVALUATION
OF CURRENT OPERATIONS IN THE AREA OF THE STRUCTURE TO DETERMINE THAT NO
SIGNIFICANT AERONAUTICAL CHANGES HAVE OCCURRED, YOUR DETERMINATION MAY BE
ELIGIBLE FOR ONE EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD.
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This determination is based, in part, on the foregoing description which includes specific coordinates, heights,
frequency(ies) and power. Any changes in coordinates, heights, and frequencies or use of greater power, except
those frequencies specified in the Colo Void Clause Coalition; Antenna System Co-Location; Voluntary Best
Practices, effective 21 Nov 2007, will void this determination. Any future construction or alteration, including
increase to heights, power, or the addition of other transmitters, requires separate notice to the FAA.This
determination includes all previously filed frequencies and power for this structure.

If construction or alteration is dismantled or destroyed, you must submit notice to the FAA within 5 days after
the construction or alteration is dismantled or destroyed.

This determination does include temporary construction equipment such as cranes, derricks, etc., which may be
used during actual construction of the structure. However, this equipment shall not exceed the overall heights as
indicated above. Equipment which has a height greater than the studied structure requires separate notice to the
FAA.

This determination concerns the effect of this structure on the safe and efficient use of navigable airspace
by aircraft and does not relieve the sponsor of compliance responsibilities relating to any law, ordinance, or
regulation of any Federal, State, or local government body.

If we can be of further assistance, please contact our office at (816) 329-2508, or vee.stewart@faa.gov. On any
future correspondence concerning this matter, please refer to Aeronautical Study Number 2021-AGL-2318-OE.

Signature Control No: 466232436-469233408 ( DNE )
Vee Stewart
Specialist

Attachment(s)
Map(s)
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Mail Processing Center
Federal Aviation Administration
Southwest Regional Office
Obstruction Evaluation Group
10101 Hillwood Parkway
Fort Worth, TX 76177

Aeronautical Study No.
2021-AGL-2319-OE
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Issued Date: 02/12/2021

John Welch
John Welch
1919 Alliant Energy Center Way
Madison, WI 53713

** DETERMINATION OF NO HAZARD TO AIR NAVIGATION **

The Federal Aviation Administration has conducted an aeronautical study under the provisions of 49 U.S.C.,
Section 44718 and if applicable Title 14 of the Code of Federal Regulations, part 77, concerning:

Structure: Landfill 7
Location: Madison, WI
Latitude: 43-02-42.04N NAD 83
Longitude: 89-14-55.42W
Heights: 998 feet site elevation (SE)

88 feet above ground level (AGL)
1086 feet above mean sea level (AMSL)

This aeronautical study revealed that the structure does not exceed obstruction standards and would not be a
hazard to air navigation provided the following condition(s), if any, is(are) met:

Based on this evaluation, marking and lighting are not necessary for aviation safety. However, if marking/
lighting are accomplished on a voluntary basis, we recommend it be installed in accordance with FAA Advisory
circular 70/7460-1 M.

This determination expires on 08/12/2022 unless:

(a) the construction is started (not necessarily completed) and FAA Form 7460-2, Notice of Actual
Construction or Alteration, is received by this office.

(b) extended, revised, or terminated by the issuing office.
(c) the construction is subject to the licensing authority of the Federal Communications Commission

(FCC) and an application for a construction permit has been filed, as required by the FCC, within
6 months of the date of this determination. In such case, the determination expires on the date
prescribed by the FCC for completion of construction, or the date the FCC denies the application.

NOTE: REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD OF THIS DETERMINATION MUST
BE E-FILED AT LEAST 15 DAYS PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION DATE. AFTER RE-EVALUATION
OF CURRENT OPERATIONS IN THE AREA OF THE STRUCTURE TO DETERMINE THAT NO
SIGNIFICANT AERONAUTICAL CHANGES HAVE OCCURRED, YOUR DETERMINATION MAY BE
ELIGIBLE FOR ONE EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD.
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This determination is based, in part, on the foregoing description which includes specific coordinates, heights,
frequency(ies) and power. Any changes in coordinates, heights, and frequencies or use of greater power, except
those frequencies specified in the Colo Void Clause Coalition; Antenna System Co-Location; Voluntary Best
Practices, effective 21 Nov 2007, will void this determination. Any future construction or alteration, including
increase to heights, power, or the addition of other transmitters, requires separate notice to the FAA.This
determination includes all previously filed frequencies and power for this structure.

If construction or alteration is dismantled or destroyed, you must submit notice to the FAA within 5 days after
the construction or alteration is dismantled or destroyed.

This determination does include temporary construction equipment such as cranes, derricks, etc., which may be
used during actual construction of the structure. However, this equipment shall not exceed the overall heights as
indicated above. Equipment which has a height greater than the studied structure requires separate notice to the
FAA.

This determination concerns the effect of this structure on the safe and efficient use of navigable airspace
by aircraft and does not relieve the sponsor of compliance responsibilities relating to any law, ordinance, or
regulation of any Federal, State, or local government body.

If we can be of further assistance, please contact our office at (816) 329-2508, or vee.stewart@faa.gov. On any
future correspondence concerning this matter, please refer to Aeronautical Study Number 2021-AGL-2319-OE.

Signature Control No: 466232437-469233417 ( DNE )
Vee Stewart
Specialist

Attachment(s)
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Mail Processing Center
Federal Aviation Administration
Southwest Regional Office
Obstruction Evaluation Group
10101 Hillwood Parkway
Fort Worth, TX 76177

Aeronautical Study No.
2021-AGL-2320-OE
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Issued Date: 02/12/2021

John Welch
John Welch
1919 Alliant Energy Center Way
Madison, WI 53713

** DETERMINATION OF NO HAZARD TO AIR NAVIGATION **

The Federal Aviation Administration has conducted an aeronautical study under the provisions of 49 U.S.C.,
Section 44718 and if applicable Title 14 of the Code of Federal Regulations, part 77, concerning:

Structure: Landfill 8
Location: Madison, WI
Latitude: 43-02-34.21N NAD 83
Longitude: 89-14-53.79W
Heights: 959 feet site elevation (SE)

127 feet above ground level (AGL)
1086 feet above mean sea level (AMSL)

This aeronautical study revealed that the structure does not exceed obstruction standards and would not be a
hazard to air navigation provided the following condition(s), if any, is(are) met:

Based on this evaluation, marking and lighting are not necessary for aviation safety. However, if marking/
lighting are accomplished on a voluntary basis, we recommend it be installed in accordance with FAA Advisory
circular 70/7460-1 M.

This determination expires on 08/12/2022 unless:

(a) the construction is started (not necessarily completed) and FAA Form 7460-2, Notice of Actual
Construction or Alteration, is received by this office.

(b) extended, revised, or terminated by the issuing office.
(c) the construction is subject to the licensing authority of the Federal Communications Commission

(FCC) and an application for a construction permit has been filed, as required by the FCC, within
6 months of the date of this determination. In such case, the determination expires on the date
prescribed by the FCC for completion of construction, or the date the FCC denies the application.

NOTE: REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD OF THIS DETERMINATION MUST
BE E-FILED AT LEAST 15 DAYS PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION DATE. AFTER RE-EVALUATION
OF CURRENT OPERATIONS IN THE AREA OF THE STRUCTURE TO DETERMINE THAT NO
SIGNIFICANT AERONAUTICAL CHANGES HAVE OCCURRED, YOUR DETERMINATION MAY BE
ELIGIBLE FOR ONE EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD.
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This determination is based, in part, on the foregoing description which includes specific coordinates, heights,
frequency(ies) and power. Any changes in coordinates, heights, and frequencies or use of greater power, except
those frequencies specified in the Colo Void Clause Coalition; Antenna System Co-Location; Voluntary Best
Practices, effective 21 Nov 2007, will void this determination. Any future construction or alteration, including
increase to heights, power, or the addition of other transmitters, requires separate notice to the FAA.This
determination includes all previously filed frequencies and power for this structure.

If construction or alteration is dismantled or destroyed, you must submit notice to the FAA within 5 days after
the construction or alteration is dismantled or destroyed.

This determination does include temporary construction equipment such as cranes, derricks, etc., which may be
used during actual construction of the structure. However, this equipment shall not exceed the overall heights as
indicated above. Equipment which has a height greater than the studied structure requires separate notice to the
FAA.

This determination concerns the effect of this structure on the safe and efficient use of navigable airspace
by aircraft and does not relieve the sponsor of compliance responsibilities relating to any law, ordinance, or
regulation of any Federal, State, or local government body.

If we can be of further assistance, please contact our office at (816) 329-2508, or vee.stewart@faa.gov. On any
future correspondence concerning this matter, please refer to Aeronautical Study Number 2021-AGL-2320-OE.

Signature Control No: 466232438-469233411 ( DNE )
Vee Stewart
Specialist
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Mail Processing Center
Federal Aviation Administration
Southwest Regional Office
Obstruction Evaluation Group
10101 Hillwood Parkway
Fort Worth, TX 76177

Aeronautical Study No.
2021-AGL-2321-OE
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Issued Date: 02/12/2021

John Welch
John Welch
1919 Alliant Energy Center Way
Madison, WI 53713

** DETERMINATION OF NO HAZARD TO AIR NAVIGATION **

The Federal Aviation Administration has conducted an aeronautical study under the provisions of 49 U.S.C.,
Section 44718 and if applicable Title 14 of the Code of Federal Regulations, part 77, concerning:

Structure: Landfill 9
Location: Madison, WI
Latitude: 43-02-34.23N NAD 83
Longitude: 89-14-56.83W
Heights: 959 feet site elevation (SE)

127 feet above ground level (AGL)
1086 feet above mean sea level (AMSL)

This aeronautical study revealed that the structure does not exceed obstruction standards and would not be a
hazard to air navigation provided the following condition(s), if any, is(are) met:

Based on this evaluation, marking and lighting are not necessary for aviation safety. However, if marking/
lighting are accomplished on a voluntary basis, we recommend it be installed in accordance with FAA Advisory
circular 70/7460-1 M.

This determination expires on 08/12/2022 unless:

(a) the construction is started (not necessarily completed) and FAA Form 7460-2, Notice of Actual
Construction or Alteration, is received by this office.

(b) extended, revised, or terminated by the issuing office.
(c) the construction is subject to the licensing authority of the Federal Communications Commission

(FCC) and an application for a construction permit has been filed, as required by the FCC, within
6 months of the date of this determination. In such case, the determination expires on the date
prescribed by the FCC for completion of construction, or the date the FCC denies the application.

NOTE: REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD OF THIS DETERMINATION MUST
BE E-FILED AT LEAST 15 DAYS PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION DATE. AFTER RE-EVALUATION
OF CURRENT OPERATIONS IN THE AREA OF THE STRUCTURE TO DETERMINE THAT NO
SIGNIFICANT AERONAUTICAL CHANGES HAVE OCCURRED, YOUR DETERMINATION MAY BE
ELIGIBLE FOR ONE EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD.
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This determination is based, in part, on the foregoing description which includes specific coordinates, heights,
frequency(ies) and power. Any changes in coordinates, heights, and frequencies or use of greater power, except
those frequencies specified in the Colo Void Clause Coalition; Antenna System Co-Location; Voluntary Best
Practices, effective 21 Nov 2007, will void this determination. Any future construction or alteration, including
increase to heights, power, or the addition of other transmitters, requires separate notice to the FAA.This
determination includes all previously filed frequencies and power for this structure.

If construction or alteration is dismantled or destroyed, you must submit notice to the FAA within 5 days after
the construction or alteration is dismantled or destroyed.

This determination does include temporary construction equipment such as cranes, derricks, etc., which may be
used during actual construction of the structure. However, this equipment shall not exceed the overall heights as
indicated above. Equipment which has a height greater than the studied structure requires separate notice to the
FAA.

This determination concerns the effect of this structure on the safe and efficient use of navigable airspace
by aircraft and does not relieve the sponsor of compliance responsibilities relating to any law, ordinance, or
regulation of any Federal, State, or local government body.

If we can be of further assistance, please contact our office at (816) 329-2508, or vee.stewart@faa.gov. On any
future correspondence concerning this matter, please refer to Aeronautical Study Number 2021-AGL-2321-OE.

Signature Control No: 466232439-469233415 ( DNE )
Vee Stewart
Specialist
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Mail Processing Center
Federal Aviation Administration
Southwest Regional Office
Obstruction Evaluation Group
10101 Hillwood Parkway
Fort Worth, TX 76177

Aeronautical Study No.
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Issued Date: 02/12/2021

John Welch
John Welch
1919 Alliant Energy Center Way
Madison, WI 53713

** DETERMINATION OF NO HAZARD TO AIR NAVIGATION **

The Federal Aviation Administration has conducted an aeronautical study under the provisions of 49 U.S.C.,
Section 44718 and if applicable Title 14 of the Code of Federal Regulations, part 77, concerning:

Structure: Landfill 10
Location: Madison, WI
Latitude: 43-02-40.60N NAD 83
Longitude: 89-15-08.40W
Heights: 980 feet site elevation (SE)

106 feet above ground level (AGL)
1086 feet above mean sea level (AMSL)

This aeronautical study revealed that the structure does not exceed obstruction standards and would not be a
hazard to air navigation provided the following condition(s), if any, is(are) met:

Based on this evaluation, marking and lighting are not necessary for aviation safety. However, if marking/
lighting are accomplished on a voluntary basis, we recommend it be installed in accordance with FAA Advisory
circular 70/7460-1 M.

This determination expires on 08/12/2022 unless:

(a) the construction is started (not necessarily completed) and FAA Form 7460-2, Notice of Actual
Construction or Alteration, is received by this office.

(b) extended, revised, or terminated by the issuing office.
(c) the construction is subject to the licensing authority of the Federal Communications Commission

(FCC) and an application for a construction permit has been filed, as required by the FCC, within
6 months of the date of this determination. In such case, the determination expires on the date
prescribed by the FCC for completion of construction, or the date the FCC denies the application.

NOTE: REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD OF THIS DETERMINATION MUST
BE E-FILED AT LEAST 15 DAYS PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION DATE. AFTER RE-EVALUATION
OF CURRENT OPERATIONS IN THE AREA OF THE STRUCTURE TO DETERMINE THAT NO
SIGNIFICANT AERONAUTICAL CHANGES HAVE OCCURRED, YOUR DETERMINATION MAY BE
ELIGIBLE FOR ONE EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD.
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This determination is based, in part, on the foregoing description which includes specific coordinates, heights,
frequency(ies) and power. Any changes in coordinates, heights, and frequencies or use of greater power, except
those frequencies specified in the Colo Void Clause Coalition; Antenna System Co-Location; Voluntary Best
Practices, effective 21 Nov 2007, will void this determination. Any future construction or alteration, including
increase to heights, power, or the addition of other transmitters, requires separate notice to the FAA.This
determination includes all previously filed frequencies and power for this structure.

If construction or alteration is dismantled or destroyed, you must submit notice to the FAA within 5 days after
the construction or alteration is dismantled or destroyed.

This determination does include temporary construction equipment such as cranes, derricks, etc., which may be
used during actual construction of the structure. However, this equipment shall not exceed the overall heights as
indicated above. Equipment which has a height greater than the studied structure requires separate notice to the
FAA.

This determination concerns the effect of this structure on the safe and efficient use of navigable airspace
by aircraft and does not relieve the sponsor of compliance responsibilities relating to any law, ordinance, or
regulation of any Federal, State, or local government body.

If we can be of further assistance, please contact our office at (816) 329-2508, or vee.stewart@faa.gov. On any
future correspondence concerning this matter, please refer to Aeronautical Study Number 2021-AGL-2322-OE.

Signature Control No: 466232440-469233412 ( DNE )
Vee Stewart
Specialist

Attachment(s)
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November 20, 2020  
 

File Ref:   FID 113127300 
Mr. John Welch          Dane County 
Dane County Solid Waste Manager       SW/CORR 
1919 Alliant Energy Center Way 
Madison, WI 53713 
 

Subject:  Initial Site Report Opinion Letter for the Proposed Vertical Expansion of Dane County Landfill 
Site No. 2 (Rodefeld), License #3018 

 
Dear Mr. Welch: 
 
The Department of Natural Resources (department) has completed a review of the initial site report (ISR) for the 
proposed vertical expansion of the Dane County Landfill Site No. 2 (Rodefeld). The report, dated September 8, 
2020, was prepared on behalf of Dane County by SCS Engineers (SCS) and was received by the department on 
September 9, 2020. The department sent a letter to Dane County on October 5, 2020 indicating that the 
department determined the ISR to be complete.  
 
It is the department’s opinion, based on the information presented in the ISR, that the proposed expansion has 
potential for development as a solid waste disposal facility. A summary of the proposal and potential constraints 
to the site’s feasibility are outlined below. 
 

PROPOSAL DESCRIPTION 
 
Site Location and Land Use 
 
The proposed expansion would be in the N ½ of Section 25 and NE ¼ of SE ¼ of Section 25, Township 7 North, 
Range 10 East, City of Madison, Dane County, Wisconsin. The proposed approximate 21-acre Eastern Vertical 
Expansion will be located completely within the limits of the Eastern Expansion area approved in 2014. The 
landfill property is located approximately 1 mile east of the Interstate 90/39 and U.S. Highway 12 & 18 
interchange. The landfill property is adjoined to the east by County Highway AB and to the south by U.S. 
Highway 12 & 18. 
 
The proposed expanded landfill, including the existing active municipal solid waste (MSW) landfill, would 
continue to occupy 104.6 acres of the approximately 220-acre parcel owned by Dane County. The proposed 
vertical expansion has a footprint of 21.3 acres, but this would not change the current total permitted footprint of 
104.6 acres. The present land use nearby is a mixture of rural wooded land and wetlands to the north, a mixture of 
commercial and residential development to the east, a mixture of commercial and wooded land to the west, and a 
large golf course to the south, across U.S. Highway 12 & 18. 
 
Because the proposed vertical expansion will be located completely within the limits of the Eastern Expansion 
area approved in 2014, an Agricultural Impact Statement is not required, and a change in zoning classification for 
the 220-acre parcel owned by Dane County is not required. 
 

 
 

Tony Evers, Governor 
Preston D. Cole, Secretary 

 Telephone 608-266-2621 
Toll Free 1-888-936-7463 

TTY Access via relay - 711 
 

State of Wisconsin 
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
3911 Fish Hatchery Road 
Fitchburg WI  53711-5397 

 dnr.wi.gov 
wisconsin.gov 
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Proposed Design Capacity, Service Area, and Anticipated Site Life 
 
The proposed vertical expansion would have a design capacity of approximately 1,007,700 cubic yards. The 
anticipated service area includes municipalities and industries within Dane County and minimal municipalities 
and industries outside of Dane County. The proposed expansion is estimated to have a site life of approximately 
three to three and a half years.  
 
Transportation and Access 
 
The proposed vertical expansion is not expected to change the landfill’s existing traffic routes. The landfill is 
currently accessed from US Highway 12 & 18 via an access road on the south side of the landfill.  
 
The Wisconsin Department of Transportation (WisDOT) is planning changes to the US Highway 12 & 18 and 
County AB interchange. The proposed changes may impact both traffic routes and access to the landfill, as well 
as the landfill’s existing screening and storm water features located near the interchange.  
 
Please continue to keep the department informed of any updates, necessary landfill design modifications, and 
potential impacts to the landfill regarding the proposed interchange project as the permitting process for the 
proposed vertical expansion continues.  
 
Waste Types and Characteristics 
 
The landfill accepts non-hazardous municipal, industrial, and commercial solid waste. These three waste types 
comprise approximately 97 percent of the landfill’s total volume, with the remaining three percent comprised of 
special permitted waste. During summer months, the landfill receives, on average, approximately 20 to 30 percent 
more waste by volume. The landfill receives approximately 300,000 cubic yards/year. 
 
Initial Site Inspection 
 
A request for an Initial Site Inspection (ISI) for the proposed vertical expansion was submitted to the department 
on May 7, 2020. Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, the department did not conduct an in-person inspection of the 
site, but instead completed a desktop review of the submittal, supplemented with photographs taken at the site by 
SCS Engineers on behalf of Dane County. Because the proposed Eastern Vertical Expansion area would not 
change the existing horizontal limits of waste filling for the currently permitted active landfill (Eastern 
Expansion), the lack of a field inspection for the proposed vertical expansion was not considered significant to the 
findings presented in the department’s ISI preliminary opinion letter dated June 10, 2020. The department’s ISI 
preliminary opinion letter identified the site location as having potential for development of a landfill expansion. 
 
The ISI letter noted the presence of two navigable ponds within 1,000 feet of the existing limits of waste filling, 
both located to the south of the landfill on the Yahara Hills Golf Course. An exemption from s. NR 504.04(3)(a), 
Wis. Adm. Code was granted for Ponds A and B in the department’s February 3, 2014 Determination of Site 
Feasibility - Eastern Expansion. Dane County anticipates requesting a similar exemption as part of the permitting 
for the proposed Eastern Vertical Expansion. The department also noted the presence of three ponds located 
approximately 300 feet southeast of the existing limits of waste filling; however, the ISR indicated that those 
three ponds are manmade storm water ponds designed for flow control and sediment removal. Exemptions for 
those three manmade ponds will not be required. The existing conditions plan drawing should clearly identify all 
waterways that are considered under the locational criteria of s. NR 504.04 and waterways that were constructed 
for the purpose of storm water management.   
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The ISI letter noted that the existing limits of waste filling are located within 1,000 feet of Highway 12 & 18, 
Hope Park, and Yahara Hills Golf Course. An exemption from the NR 504.04(3)(d) locational criteria was 
granted as part of the Eastern Expansion. A similar exemption may be requested for the Eastern Vertical 
Expansion by Dane County if adequate screening is unable to be provided. Dane County proposes to incorporate 
screening through the use of strategically placed plantings, screening berms and soil core berms within the waste 
mass constructed in conjunction with the filling sequence.  
 
The ISI letter noted the presence of Blackhawk Airfield in Cottage Grove, as well as two other small private 
airstrips located within approximately 5 miles of the proposed vertical expansion. The ISR included notification 
letters sent by Dane County to the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA), Little Wheel Field, Blackhawk 
Airfield, and Quale Airport. The FAA’s official response to Dane County’s notification letter and any further 
communication with the FAA regarding notices of construction or airspace review, as well as any further 
communication with the above listed airports, should be included in the feasibility report. 
 
The ISI request noted the presence of two private water supply wells located within 1,200 feet of the existing 
limits of waste filling: Dane County’s biogas facility well (YZ391) and the Michael Niebuhr well (PW-51). 
Exemption requests should be included in the feasibility report for YZ391 and PW-51, and variance applications 
should be submitted to the department in accordance with NR 812.43 for wells that have not been granted 
variances in the past. In the department’s ISI letter, six additional private water supply wells were noted because 
they appeared to be near or within the 1,200-foot setback zone. The ISR stated the wells had either been 
abandoned without replacement, abandoned and replaced outside the 1,200-foot setback zone, or installed just 
outside the 1,200-foot setback zone. These wells include the Hope Park Well, the Hope Lutheran Church Well, 
the Julie Acker Well, the Community Well, the Country Corners Well, and the Dane County Public Works Well. 
The department asked Dane County to include well abandonment reports for the private water supply wells. The 
ISR included well abandonment reports for five of the six private water supply wells. The sixth well, the Dane 
County Public Works Well, is a high capacity well installed in 2015 outside of the 1,200-foot setback. 
 
Regional Geotechnical Information 
 
The proposed site is located in an area underlain by a thick sequence of unconsolidated glacial drift of the Horicon 
Formation deposited over dolomite bedrock of Ordovician age. The Horicon Formation generally consists of 
brown sandy till, but also includes sand and gravel deposited by glacial melt water and clay, silt, and sand 
deposited in glacial lakes. Specific surficial soils mapped by the United States Department of Agriculture 
(USDA), Natural Resource Conservation Service in the vicinity of the site range from well drained silt-loam to 
poorly drained muck and consist primarily of the following: Dodge silt loam, Ringwood silt loam, Sable silty clay 
loam, Houghton muck, and St. Charles silt loam. Previous site subsurface investigations encountered glacial 
sediments that extended down to at least 95 feet below the land surface. The sediments encountered consist of 
silty clay (glacial lacustrine deposits), silty sand glacial till with scattered pebbles, cobbles, boulders, (poorly 
sorted ice contact deposits), and sand and gravel (outwash and lacustrine sand deposits). The first bedrock 
encountered is the Galena-Platteville dolomite bedrock of the Sinnipee Group. The Galena-Platteville dolomite is 
found at about 70 feet below ground surface in proximity to the US Highway 12 &18 intersection with County 
Highway AB to a depth of 153 feet below ground surface just to the east of the expansion area. In the area of the 
site there is also a fault complex, informally called the Yahara Hills Complex where the disturbed area is 
subdivided into discrete blocks separated by normal faults. The faults are not part of any currently active geologic 
process and are therefore considered inactive. 
 
There are three major aquifers and one aquitard in Dane County. The aquifers consist of a shallow sand and gravel 
aquifer; an upper bedrock aquifer consisting of Ordovician rocks such as the St. Peter Sandstone and the Prairie 
Du Chien Dolomite; and a lower bedrock aquifer consisting of the Mount Simon Cambrian Sandstone. The upper 
and lower bedrock aquifers are separated by the Eau Claire Shale Formation, acting as an aquitard. The unlithified 
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sand and gravel aquifers can yield economically useful quantities of water in some areas of the County. However, 
the Cambrian sandstone units are considered to be the principal aquifer in the County. The elevation of the 
regional water table in the area of the proposed expansion is approximately 880 feet above mean sea level (ft-
MSL). In the area of the proposed expansion, the groundwater system consists of two distinct hydrostratigraphic 
units, a bedrock aquifer, and the surficial glacial deposits. According to regional sources the flow in the bedrock 
aquifer is generally to the southwest. In general, the groundwater flow direction in the glacial unit in the area of 
the eastern expansion is to the north with a slight northwesterly component based on historical water table maps. 
Based on previous hydrogeological investigations, the elevation of the water table ranges from about 857 to 874 
feet ft-MSL. 
 
The proposed site lies within the Yahara River watershed. The northern half of the site drains to Door Creek 
which joins the Yahara River near Lake Kegonsa. The southern half of the site drains to Mud Lake, a widening of 
the Yahara River, at the north end of Lake Waubesa.  
 
Preliminary Design Concepts  
 
The proposed expansion is a vertical expansion over the existing active landfill and would share the design 
features already approved for the existing facility. The proposed vertical expansion will be designed to increase 
the existing municipal solid waste design capacity and would result in a peak elevation of approximately 1,084 ft-
MSL. Sedimentation basins, diversion berms and/or perimeter drainage swales will be constructed and/or 
modified to contain surface water runoff from the proposed development and to release collected surface water in 
a controlled manner. 
 

POTENTIAL CONSTRAINTS ON SITE FEASIBILITY 
 
At this time, the department has identified the following locational and performance criteria that may limit the 
potential for site development. 
 
Navigable Ponds: There are two manmade navigable ponds located less than 1,000 feet from the proposed vertical 
expansion. Exemptions were approved for these ponds during prior site permitting. A new exemption from the 
requirements of s. NR 504.04(3)(a), Wis. Adm. Code, will need to be requested in the feasibility report.  
 
Water Supply Wells: There are two active water supply wells within 1,200 feet of the proposed vertical 
expansion, the biogas facility well (YZ391) and Michael Niebuhr well (PW-51). A new exemption from s. NR 
504.04(3)(f), Wis. Adm. Code, will need to be requested in the feasibility report for these wells. If these wells 
have previously been granted variances under s. NR 812.43, Wis. Adm. Code, no additional NR 812 variances 
would be required for the proposed vertical expansion because the limits of waste with respect to the well 
locations are not changing. The previously issued variances would remain valid for the proposed expansion if a 
favorable feasibility determination was issued. In the feasibility report, please provide any previously issued NR 
812 variances for the wells. Any wells that would need a variance from the 1,200-foot locational setback criterion 
in ch. NR 812, Wis. Adm. Code would require notification of variance applications to the well owner.   
 
State Highway 12 &18 and Public Park: The proposed landfill expansion boundary is located about 300 feet from 
State Highway 12 & 18, about 450 feet from the boundary of the Yahara Hills Public Golf Course to the south, 
and about 350 feet from the boundary of Hope Park to the north. Both the Yahara Hills Public Golf Course and 
Hope Park are public parks. The required setback to a state trunk highway and to a public park is 1,000 feet. That 
setback can be replaced by appropriate screening used so that the waste filling operation cannot be viewed from 
the highway, the park or the golf course within 1,000 feet. A new exemption from s. NR 504.04(3)(d) may need to 
be requested for the proposed vertical expansion if adequate screening cannot be provided. The feasibility report 
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should include line of sight drawings from the various locations within all of these areas where the waste may 
most likely be visible as the waste height increases to show the visual effect of screening.    
 

NOTICE 
 
In accordance with ss. 289.22 and 289.23, Wis. Stats., the applicant must notify all affected municipalities and 
apply for all specified local approvals at least 120 days before a feasibility report can be submitted to the 
department (the exact time period depends upon the municipal response). The Waste Facility Siting Board has 
specific requirements which apply to the municipal notification. For additional information on these requirements, 
please contact the Wisconsin Waste Facility Siting Board at (608) 267-7854. The feasibility report must contain 
documentation showing that all proper notifications and applications for all specified local approvals have been 
made, in accordance with s. NR 512.06, Wis. Adm. Code.  
 
This opinion letter does not approve or deny the proposed expansion. If Dane County wishes to pursue the 
proposed expansion, the feasibility report must address the concerns listed above and contain the information 
required in ch. NR 512, Wis. Adm. Code. This includes the requirement to include a request for an exemption for 
all locational and performance criteria or other code requirements that the proposed landfill cannot meet. Each 
exemption request needs to include an explanation demonstrating why the exemption is warranted. Please also 
remember that the department may request additional information as it reviews the feasibility report. 
 
Please contact Tyler Sullivan at (608) 516-3962 or tyler.sullivan@wisconsin.gov or Carolyn Cooper at (608) 275-
7779 or carolyn.cooper@wisconsin.gov if you have questions or comments regarding this letter. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Cynthia Moore 
Waste and Materials Management Program Supervisor 
South Central Region 
 
CC: Betsy Powers - BPowers@scsengineers.com  

Carolyn Cooper – DNR – SCR  
Tyler Sullivan – DNR - SCR 
Ann Bekta – DNR - SCR 
Joe Lourigan – DNR  
Valerie Joosten – DNR  

mailto:tyler.sullivan@wisconsin.gov
mailto:carolyn.cooper@wisconsin.gov
mailto:BPowers@scsengineers.com
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Powers, Betsy

From: Beauchamp, Bobb (FAA) <Bobb.Beauchamp@faa.gov>
Sent: Monday, October 5, 2020 1:48 PM
To: Powers, Betsy
Cc: Bartell, Deb (FAA)
Subject: RE: Proposed Vertical Expansion in Madison, WI

 
Hi Betsy, 
 
FAA Advisory Circular 150/5200‐34A, Construction or Establishment of Landfills Near Public Airports, includes a 
description of landfill actions that are subject to the requirements found at 49 USC 44718(d).  These requirements only 
apply to new (constructed after April 5, 2000) landfills.  They do not apply to existing landfills that are expanded or 
modified after April 5, 2000.   
 
The project you describe is a vertical expansion of an existing landfill unit.  The limitations on construction within 6 miles 
of a qualifying airport therefore do not apply.  
 
Further, we have identified no airports within 5,000’ (piston aircraft) or 10,000’ (turbojet aircraft) of the proposed 
project.  Therefore, the limitations of 40 CFR 258.10 also do not apply. 
 
Note that other aspects of the project may still apply, such as notice of construction and airspace review.   
 

From: Powers, Betsy <BPowers@scsengineers.com>  
Sent: Monday, October 05, 2020 10:55 AM 
To: Beauchamp, Bobb (FAA) <Bobb.Beauchamp@faa.gov> 
Subject: RE: Proposed Vertical Expansion in Madison, WI 
 
It will be a vertical expansion of an existing waste cell(s). It will require a new permit; we need to go through the full 
Wisconsin DNR permitting process. Again, it will fall fully within the existing limits of waste footprint though. 
Betsy 
 

From: Beauchamp, Bobb (FAA) <Bobb.Beauchamp@faa.gov>  
Sent: Monday, October 5, 2020 10:51 AM 
To: Powers, Betsy <BPowers@scsengineers.com> 
Subject: RE: Proposed Vertical Expansion in Madison, WI 
 

 
Betsy, 
 
Is the vertical expansion to an existing waste cell?  Will the expansion require the issuance of a new permit, or the 
amendment of an existing permit? 
 

  This email originated from outside of SCS Engineers. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and 
know the content is safe. 

  This email originated from outside of SCS Engineers. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and 
know the content is safe. 
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From: Powers, Betsy <BPowers@scsengineers.com>  
Sent: Monday, October 05, 2020 9:09 AM 
To: Beauchamp, Bobb (FAA) <Bobb.Beauchamp@faa.gov>; Bartell, Deb (FAA) <deb.bartell@faa.gov>; Rathsack, Allison 
<rathsack.allison@countyofdane.com> 
Cc: Welch, John <Welch@countyofdane.com>; Wienkes, Roxanne <Wienkes.Roxanne@countyofdane.com> 
Subject: RE: Proposed Vertical Expansion in Madison, WI 
 
Hi Bobb, 
Here you go. Let me know if you need anything else. 
Thank you, 
Betsy 
 

From: Beauchamp, Bobb (FAA) <Bobb.Beauchamp@faa.gov>  
Sent: Monday, October 5, 2020 9:06 AM 
To: Powers, Betsy <BPowers@scsengineers.com>; Bartell, Deb (FAA) <deb.bartell@faa.gov>; Rathsack, Allison 
<rathsack.allison@countyofdane.com> 
Cc: Welch, John <Welch@countyofdane.com>; Wienkes, Roxanne <Wienkes.Roxanne@countyofdane.com> 
Subject: RE: Proposed Vertical Expansion in Madison, WI 
 

 
Hi Betsy, 
 
Our office does review and respond to proposals such as this.  However, we have not been physically in our office since 
March, so I don’t have access to the contents of the letter.  Would it be possible for you to send it electronically?  Once I 
have them I can review and prepare our response.   
 

From: Powers, Betsy <BPowers@scsengineers.com>  
Sent: Monday, October 05, 2020 8:50 AM 
To: Bartell, Deb (FAA) <deb.bartell@faa.gov>; Rathsack, Allison <rathsack.allison@countyofdane.com>; Beauchamp, 
Bobb (FAA) <Bobb.Beauchamp@faa.gov> 
Cc: Welch, John <Welch@countyofdane.com>; Wienkes, Roxanne <Wienkes.Roxanne@countyofdane.com> 
Subject: RE: Proposed Vertical Expansion in Madison, WI 
 
Hi Deb and Bobb, 
Allison is on maternity leave, but I wanted to check on status of review of the notification letter regarding a proposed 
vertical expansion at the Dane County Landfill Site No. 2 (Rodefeld) in Madison, WI. Do you plan to issue a formal 
response? If you have any questions, please feel free to reach out to this group. 
Thanks much, 
Betsy 
 
Betsy Powers, PE* 
Senior Project Manager/Civil Engineer 
SCS Engineers 
2830 Dairy Drive 
Madison, WI  53718‐6751  USA 
608‐333‐5408 (Cell) 
bpowers@scsengineers.com 
*Licensed in WI 
 

Driven by Client Success  
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www.scsengineers.com 
 
 
 

From: Bartell, Deb (FAA) <deb.bartell@faa.gov>  
Sent: Monday, August 31, 2020 3:40 PM 
To: Rathsack, Allison <rathsack.allison@countyofdane.com>; Beauchamp, Bobb (FAA) <Bobb.Beauchamp@faa.gov> 
Cc: Welch, John <Welch@countyofdane.com>; Wienkes, Roxanne <Wienkes.Roxanne@countyofdane.com>; Powers, 
Betsy <BPowers@scsengineers.com> 
Subject: RE: Proposed Vertical Expansion in Madison, WI 
Importance: High 
 

 
Hello Allison, 
 
Thank you for sending this electronically. Copying our environmental protections specialist, Bobb Beauchamp, for his 
review. 
 
I am not currently working at the office, but we are picking up mail. I don’t recall seeing this letter, so thank you for the 
email. 
 
Bobb – please let Allision know if we have any comments. 
 
Thanks, 
 
Deb Bartell 
Manager, Chicago Airports District Office  
Federal Aviation Administration 
847‐294‐7335 
 

From: Rathsack, Allison <rathsack.allison@countyofdane.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, August 26, 2020 5:09 PM 
To: Bartell, Deb (FAA) <deb.bartell@faa.gov> 
Cc: Welch, John <Welch@countyofdane.com>; Wienkes, Roxanne <Wienkes.Roxanne@countyofdane.com>; 'Powers, 
Betsy' <BPowers@scsengineers.com> 
Subject: Proposed Vertical Expansion in Madison, WI 
 
Good afternoon Deb, 
 
Dane County sent a notification letter to your attention via certified mail on or around June 26, 2020 regarding a 
proposed vertical expansion (attached for reference).  I’m wondering if you had any follow‐up questions or concerns 
regarding this proposed vertical expansion located at: 
 

Dane County Landfill Site No. 2 (Rodefeld) 
7102 U.S. Highway 12 & 18 
Madison, WI 53718. 

 
If you’d like to discuss anything, feel free to call me at 608.514.2319. 
 

  This email originated from outside of SCS Engineers. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and 
know the content is safe. 
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I look forward to your response. 
 
Thanks, 
 
Allison Rathsack 
Dane County, Waste & Renewables 
Special Projects & Materials Manager 
608‐514‐2319 
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Powers, Betsy

From: Rortvedt, Eric - DNR <Eric.Rortvedt@wisconsin.gov>
Sent: Monday, August 3, 2020 9:09 PM
To: Powers, Betsy
Cc: Bekta, Ann M - DNR
Subject: RE: Dane County Rodefeld Vertical Landfill Expansion 

Categories: Filed by Newforma

 
Betsy, 
 
You are correct that I was thinking a construction NOI would be submitted for this expansion.  However, I agree that this 
expansion would qualify to be covered under an update to the Tier 2 industrial storm water management plan and not 
require submittal of a storm water construction site NOI.  I don’t review landfill expansions very often and had forgotten 
about the policy change that is outlined in the 2016 memo.  Thanks for the reminder.   
 

Eric Rortvedt, P.E.  
Phone: (608) 273‐5612 (voice mail only) 
Eric.Rortvedt@Wisconsin.gov 
 

 
 

From: Powers, Betsy <BPowers@scsengineers.com>  
Sent: Monday, August 03, 2020 4:58 PM 
To: Rortvedt, Eric ‐ DNR <Eric.Rortvedt@wisconsin.gov> 
Subject: RE: Dane County Rodefeld Vertical Landfill Expansion  

 
Hi Eric, 
Thank you for clarifying the expectations for the vertical expansion. Follow‐up on the NOI. We are hoping to 
update the Tier 2 industrial storm water management plan as part of the expansion permitting to incorporate 
construction events, as allowed under the 3800‐2016‐02 guidance document (Storm Water Discharge Permit 
Coverage at Solid Waste Landfills), so that the County does not have to obtain separate construction site permit 
coverage for every construction event. Is the Construction NOI the NOI you were referring to? 
 
I’ll be forwarding your email to Ann Bekta as well so she is in the loop – FYI. 
Thanks! 
Betsy 
 

From: Rortvedt, Eric ‐ DNR <Eric.Rortvedt@wisconsin.gov>  
Sent: Monday, August 3, 2020 2:43 PM 
To: Powers, Betsy <BPowers@scsengineers.com> 
Subject: Dane County Rodefeld Vertical Landfill Expansion  
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know the content is safe. 
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Betsy, 
  
I have my emails from communication with Adam Hogan on the Dane County Rodefeld Expansion evaluated 
back in 2013 (FIN 51607).  The original proposed design for the storm water treatment ponds back in 2013 were 
based on s. NR 504.09 (1)(e), Wis. Adm. Code, which is out of date with NR 151 standards.  We had them 
increase the size of the ponds and the outlet controls to meet 80% TSS control and they utilized the Dane 
County approach with a one‐year storm and the 5 micron settling velocity.  Since part of the drainage area to 
the ponds was considered existing development (or managed as part of the landfill area), the peak flow standard 
to maintain 1‐ and 2‐yr flows was not applied.     
  
Since the vertical expansion of the landfill should have similar hydrology coming off the vertically expanded 
landfill area, so long as the runoff drainage areas will continue to flow to the existing storm water facilities, I see 
no need to require any peak flow or TSS analysis of the existing storm water facilities that will continue to serve 
the proposed vertical expansion area of the landfill.  
  
Please submit this email with the storm water NOI that is submitted to the Department.  
  
Thank you, 
  
We are committed to service excellence. 
Visit our survey at http://dnr.wi.gov/customersurvey to evaluate how I did. 
  

Eric Rortvedt, P.E. 
Stormwater Engineer – Bureau of Watershed Management 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
Phone: (608) 273‐5612 (voice mail only) 
Eric.Rortvedt@Wisconsin.gov 
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WASTE & RENEWABLES 
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June 26, 2020 
 
Federal Aviation Administration 
ATTN Deb Bartell  
Great Lakes Region 
Chicago Airports District Office 
2300 East Devon Avenue 
Des Plaines, IL 60018 
 
Subject: Landfill Location Relative to Existing Airports 
  Dane County Landfill Site No. 2 (Rodefeld) – Eastern Vertical Expansion 
  Madison, Wisconsin (License No. 3018) 
 
Dear Ms. Bartell, 
 
Dane County, Department of Waste & Renewables is preparing permit documents for a 
proposed vertical expansion of the Dane County Landfill Site No. 2 (Rodefeld).  The facility is 
located within the City of Madison, Dane County, Wisconsin.  The proposed vertical expansion 
is located at 7102 U.S. Highway 12 & 18, Madison, WI 53718.  Figure 1 shows the extent of the 
proposed vertical expansion, setbacks, and surrounding private and public airports. 
 
The Wisconsin Administrative Code, 500.03(4) and the Code of Federal Regulations,  
40 CFR Part 258.10(d)(1), define an airport as a “public-use airport open to the public without 
prior permission and without restrictions within the physical capacities of available airport 
facilities".  Dane County has reviewed the Wisconsin Airport Directory & Pilot's Guide prepared 
by the Wisconsin Department of Transportation (WisDOT), Bureau of Aeronautics, revised 
August 2019. The research indicates that there are no airport runways designed and used by 
turbojet aircraft located within 10,000 feet or designed and used by piston-type aircraft within 
5,000 feet of the proposed expansion site, per NR 504.04(3)(e) and 40 CFR Part 258.10(a).  
 
Blackhawk Airfield (Airport Code: 87Y) located in Cottage Grove, Wisconsin, is a privately 
owned airport for public use that is located approximately 5.0 miles from the limits of the 
proposed vertical expansion. The Blackhawk Airfield is the only public use airport within the 5-
mile radius of the proposed vertical expansion, per NR 504.04(3)(e)(2) and 40 CFR Part 
258.10(b). The next nearest public airport is the Dane County Regional - Truax Field Airport 
(Airport Code: MSN) located approximately 7 miles northwest of the approved limits of waste.  
 
There are two privately owned, not for public use, airstrips within 5 miles of the proposed 
vertical expansion area. One airstrip is Little Wheel Field (Airport Code: 59WI) located 
approximately 3.6 miles east of the proposed vertical expansion and the second airport is Quale 
Airport (Airport Code: 87WI) located approximately 2.9 miles southeast of the proposed vertical 
expansion. Since these airstrips are not for public use, they are not an appropriate 
consideration under Title 49 § 44718(d) of the United States Code.  
 



Page 2 of 2 
 

Dane County requests that the FAA review this information, confirm our findings, and provide a 
response to the proposed eastern vertical expansion as soon as possible.  If you have any 
questions or require additional information, please feel free to contact me at (608)516-4154 or 
Welch@countyofdane.com.  
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
John Welch, P.E. 
Director of Waste & Renewables 
 
 
Attachments: 
 Figure 1 – Regional Airport Locations 
 
CC: Allison Rathsack – Dane County 
 Roxanne Wienkes – Dane County 

Betsy Powers – SCS Engineers 
  
 

mailto:Welch@countyofdane.com
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DANE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF 
WASTE & RENEWABLES 

 County Executive                   1919 Alliant Energy Center Way  Madison, Wisconsin  53713 Director 
 Joseph T. Parisi                              Phone:  (608) 266-4018  Fax:  (608) 267-1533   John Welch P.E. 
 

Page 1 of 1 
 

June 26, 2020 
 
Blackhawk Airfield Inc 
Cheryl Strassman 
2534 South Fish Hatchery Road 
Fitchburg, WI 53711 
 
Subject: Landfill Location Relative to Existing Airports 
  Dane County Landfill Site No. 2 (Rodefeld) – Eastern Vertical Expansion 
  Madison, Wisconsin (License No. 3018) 
 
Dear Ms. Strassman, 
 
Dane County, Department of Waste & Renewables is preparing permit documents for a 
proposed vertical expansion of the Dane County Landfill Site No. 2 (Rodefeld).  The facility is 
located within the City of Madison, Dane County, Wisconsin.   
 
The proposed vertical expansion is located at 7102 U.S. Highway 12 & 18, Madison, WI 53718.  
Figure 1 shows the extent of the proposed vertical expansion, setbacks, and surrounding 
private and public airports. 
 
As part of the expansion process, Dane County is required to notify all airports within a 5-mile 
radius of the proposed vertical expansion.  Please consider this letter your formal notification 
under NR 504.04(3)(e) and 40 CFR Part 258.10(b).  
 
If you have any questions or require additional information, please feel free to contact me at 
(608)516-4154 or Welch@countyofdane.com.  
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
John Welch, P.E. 
Director of Waste & Renewables 
 
 
Attachments: 
 Figure 1 – Regional Airport Locations 
 
CC: Allison Rathsack – Dane County 
 Roxanne Wienkes – Dane County 

Betsy Powers – SCS Engineers

mailto:Welch@countyofdane.com
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DANE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF 
WASTE & RENEWABLES 

 County Executive                   1919 Alliant Energy Center Way  Madison, Wisconsin  53713 Director 
 Joseph T. Parisi                              Phone:  (608) 266-4018  Fax:  (608) 267-1533   John Welch P.E. 
 

Page 1 of 1 
 

June 26, 2020 
 
Little Wheel Field Airport 
Keith Swalheim 
121 Glenn Drive 
Cottage Grove, WI 53527 
 
Subject: Landfill Location Relative to Existing Airports 
  Dane County Landfill Site No. 2 (Rodefeld) – Eastern Vertical Expansion 
  Madison, Wisconsin (License No. 3018) 
 
Dear Mr. Swalheim, 
 
Dane County, Department of Waste & Renewables is preparing permit documents for a 
proposed vertical expansion of the Dane County Landfill Site No. 2 (Rodefeld).  The facility is 
located within the City of Madison, Dane County, Wisconsin.   
 
The proposed vertical expansion is located at 7102 U.S. Highway 12 & 18, Madison, WI 53718.  
Figure 1 shows the extent of the proposed vertical expansion, setbacks, and surrounding 
private and public airports. 
 
As part of the expansion process, Dane County is required to notify all airports within a 5-mile 
radius of the proposed vertical expansion.  Please consider this letter your formal notification 
under NR 504.04(3)(e) and 40 CFR Part 258.10(b).  
 
If you have any questions or require additional information, please feel free to contact me at 
(608)516-4154 or Welch@countyofdane.com.  
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
John Welch, P.E. 
Director of Waste & Renewables 
 
 
Attachments: 
 Figure 1 – Regional Airport Locations 
 
CC: Allison Rathsack – Dane County 
 Roxanne Wienkes – Dane County 

Betsy Powers – SCS Engineers

mailto:Welch@countyofdane.com
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DANE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF 
WASTE & RENEWABLES 

 County Executive                   1919 Alliant Energy Center Way  Madison, Wisconsin  53713 Director 
 Joseph T. Parisi                              Phone:  (608) 266-4018  Fax:  (608) 267-1533   John Welch P.E. 
 

Page 1 of 1 
 

June 26, 2020 
 
Quale Airport 
Richard Quale 
3114 North Star Road 
Cottage Grove, WI 53527 
 
Subject: Landfill Location Relative to Existing Airports 
  Dane County Landfill Site No. 2 (Rodefeld) – Eastern Vertical Expansion 
  Madison, Wisconsin (License No. 3018) 
 
Dear Mr. Quale, 
 
Dane County, Department of Waste & Renewables is preparing permit documents for a 
proposed vertical expansion of the Dane County Landfill Site No. 2 (Rodefeld).  The facility is 
located within the City of Madison, Dane County, Wisconsin.   
 
The proposed vertical expansion is located at 7102 U.S. Highway 12 & 18, Madison, WI 53718.  
Figure 1 shows the extent of the proposed vertical expansion, setbacks, and surrounding 
private and public airports. 
 
As part of the expansion process, Dane County is required to notify all airports within a 5-mile 
radius of the proposed vertical expansion.  Please consider this letter your formal notification 
under NR 504.04(3)(e) and 40 CFR Part 258.10(b).  
 
If you have any questions or require additional information, please feel free to contact me at 
(608)516-4154 or Welch@countyofdane.com.  
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
John Welch, P.E. 
Director of Waste & Renewables 
 
 
Attachments: 
 Figure 1 – Regional Airport Locations 
 
CC: Allison Rathsack – Dane County 
 Roxanne Wienkes – Dane County 

Betsy Powers – SCS Engineers
 

mailto:Welch@countyofdane.com


I:\25220091.00\Drawings\Airports.dwg, 6/23/2020 1:19:44 PM

AutoCAD SHX Text
N

AutoCAD SHX Text
N

AutoCAD SHX Text
N

AutoCAD SHX Text
N

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE: 1" = 10,000'

AutoCAD SHX Text
FIGURE

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROJECT NO.

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWN BY:

AutoCAD SHX Text
CHECKED BY:

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWN:

AutoCAD SHX Text
25220091.00

AutoCAD SHX Text
KP

AutoCAD SHX Text
KG

AutoCAD SHX Text
06/18/2020

AutoCAD SHX Text
REVISED:

AutoCAD SHX Text
06/22/2020

AutoCAD SHX Text
APPROVED BY:

AutoCAD SHX Text
DANE COUNTY LANDFILL SITE NO. 2 7102 US HWY 12/18 MADISON, WISCONSIN

AutoCAD SHX Text
REGIONAL AIRPORT LOCATIONS

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
DANE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF WASTE AND RENEWABLES 1919 ALLIANT ENERGY CENTER WAY MADISON, WI 53713

AutoCAD SHX Text
ENGINEER

AutoCAD SHX Text
SITE

AutoCAD SHX Text
CLIENT

AutoCAD SHX Text
2830 DAIRY DRIVE MADISON, WI 53718-6751 PHONE: (608) 224-2830 

AutoCAD SHX Text
LEGEND APPROVED LIMITS OF WASTE PROPOSED VERTICAL EXPANSION LIMITS 5,000-FOOT RADIUS FROM LIMITS OF WASTE 10,000-FOOT RADIUS FROM LIMITS OF WASTE 5-MILE RADIUS FROM LIMITS OF WASTE PUBLIC AIRPORT PRIVATE AIRPORT

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOTES: 1. MAP SOURCE: MADISON EAST, COTTAGE GROVE, STOUGHTON MAP SOURCE: MADISON EAST, COTTAGE GROVE, STOUGHTON AND RUTLAND 2018 7.5 MINUTE SERIES (TOPOGRAPHIC) QUADRANGLE MAPS, DANE COUNTY,  WISCONSIN. 2. AIRPORT SOURCE: WISCONSIN AIRPORT REFERENCE POINTS AIRPORT SOURCE: WISCONSIN AIRPORT REFERENCE POINTS KMZ FILE DOWNLOADED FROM WISCONSINDOT.GOV. AND OURAIRPORTS.COM. 3. THE RADII SHOWN ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE THE RADII SHOWN ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF NR 504.04(3)(E).

AutoCAD SHX Text
DANE COUNTY REGIONAL TRUAX FIELD (MSN)

AutoCAD SHX Text
BLACKHAWK AIRFIELD (87Y)

AutoCAD SHX Text
LITTLE WHEEL FIELD (59WI)

AutoCAD SHX Text
QUALE AIRPORT (87WI)

AutoCAD SHX Text
MUELLER FARM VINTAGE AERO

AutoCAD SHX Text
BELL FIELD (UFF-DA AIRPORT)

AutoCAD SHX Text
McMANUS HOONCH-NA-SHEE-KAW  FIELD

AutoCAD SHX Text
QUAMS MARINA SEAPLANE BASE



 

DANE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF 
WASTE & RENEWABLES 

 County Executive                   1919 Alliant Energy Center Way  Madison, Wisconsin  53713 Director 
 Joseph T. Parisi                              Phone:  (608) 266-4018  Fax:  (608) 267-1533   John Welch P.E. 
 
September 3, 2020 
 
Little Wheel Field Airport 
Jodi Coon 
2024 Meadow Drive 
Stoughton, WI 53589 
 
Subject: Landfill Location Relative to Existing Airports 
  Dane County Landfill Site No. 2 (Rodefeld) – Eastern Vertical Expansion 
  Madison, Wisconsin (License No. 3018) 
 
Dear Ms. Jodi Coon, 
 
Dane County, Department of Waste & Renewables is preparing permit documents for a 
proposed vertical expansion of the Dane County Landfill Site No. 2 (Rodefeld).  The facility is 
located within the City of Madison, Dane County, Wisconsin.   
 
The proposed vertical expansion is located at 7102 U.S. Highway 12 & 18, Madison, WI 53718.  
Figure 1 shows the extent of the proposed vertical expansion, setbacks, and surrounding 
private and public airports. 
 
As part of the expansion process, Dane County is required to notify all airports within a 5-mile 
radius of the proposed vertical expansion.  Please consider this letter your formal notification 
under NR 504.04(3)(e) and 40 CFR Part 258.10(b).  
 
If you have any questions or require additional information, please feel free to contact me at 
(608)516-4154 or Welch@countyofdane.com.  
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
John Welch, P.E. 
Director of Waste & Renewables 
 
 
Attachments: 
 Figure 1 – Regional Airport Locations 
 
CC: Allison Rathsack – Dane County 
 Roxanne Wienkes – Dane County 

Betsy Powers – SCS Engineers 

mailto:Welch@countyofdane.com
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June 10, 2020 
 File Ref:  FID 113127300 
 Dane County 
 SW/CORR 
 
Mr. John Welch           
Director of Waste & Renewables        
Dane County Landfill 
1919 Alliant Energy Center Way 
Madison WI 53713 
 
 
 Subject: Initial Site Inspection Response-Proposed Eastern Vertical Expansion, Dane County Landfill 

Site No. 2 (Rodefeld), License #3018 
 
Dear Mr. Welch: 
 
This letter documents the initial site inspection (ISI) review performed by the Department of Natural Resources 
(department) for the proposed Eastern Vertical Expansion at Dane County Landfill Site No.2 (Rodefeld). Due to 
the COVID-19 pandemic, the department did not conduct an in-person inspection of the site, but instead 
completed a desktop review of the submittal, supplemented with photographs taken at the site by SCS Engineers, 
on behalf of Dane County. Because the proposed Eastern Vertical Expansion area would not change the existing 
horizontal limits of waste filling for the currently permitted active landfill (Eastern Expansion), the lack of a field 
inspection for the proposed vertical expansion is not considered significant to the findings presented in this letter. 
 
The purpose of the ISI desktop review was to identify any potential conflicts the proposed expansion might have 
with the location and performance standards in s. NR 504.04, Wis. Adm. Code. The department evaluated the 
information in SCS Engineers’ May 7, 2020 ISI request letter as part of the desktop review. Additional 
information for the proposed expansion area was provided by SCS Engineers on May 20, 2020 and May 27, 2020. 
According to the information provided, the proposed expansion consists of a vertical expansion located within the 
limits of the Eastern Expansion area of the currently permitted active landfill (License #3018). The Dane County 
Landfill Site No. 2 (Rodefeld) Eastern Expansion plan of operation was approved in August 2014. Further 
discussion regarding the approximate acreage and site life of the proposed Eastern Vertical Expansion area would 
be addressed in the Initial Site Report (ISR) and Feasibility Report. 
 
The proposed Eastern Vertical Expansion is located in the North ½ of Section 25 and NE ¼ of SE ¼, T7N, R10E, 
City of Madison, Dane County, Wisconsin. Please review this description for accuracy and include Township and 
Range in future site location descriptions. 
 
Based on the review of the documents included with the May 7, 2020 ISI request, various mapping programs, 
department files, and additional information provided by SCS Engineers, the department’s preliminary opinion 
regarding the suitability of site location is that the site location has potential. However, there may be some 
conflicts with the locational criteria contained in s. NR 504.04(3), Wis. Adm. Code that will need to be addressed. 
If there are conflicts that cannot be satisfactorily addressed in accordance with applicable requirements, the 
conflicts would be constraints to site development.  
 

 
 

Tony Evers, Governor 
Preston D. Cole, Secretary 

 Telephone 608-266-2621 
Toll Free 1-888-936-7463 

TTY Access via relay - 711 
 

State of Wisconsin 
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
3911 Fish Hatchery Road 
Fitchburg WI  53711-5397 
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Summary of Locational Criteria: As described in s. NR 504.04(3)(a) to (i), Wis. Adm. Code, there are several 
locational criteria that apply to the proposed landfill expansion. The proposed limits of filling may not be located 
within: 
 

(a) 1,000 feet of any navigable lake, pond or flowage. The ISI request states that there are two navigable 
ponds within 1,000 feet of the existing limits of waste filling. Both of these ponds are located on the 
Yahara Hills Golf Course, south of the Rodefeld Landfill, and are referred to as Ponds A and B in past 
landfill permitting documents.  
 
An exemption from s. NR 504.04(3)(a), Wis. Adm. Code was granted for Ponds A and B in the 
department’s February 3, 2014 Determination of Site Feasibility - Eastern Expansion. Dane County 
anticipates requesting a similar exemption as part of the permitting for the proposed Eastern Vertical 
Expansion. 
 
Based on aerial images from Google Earth, three ponds appear to be located approximately 250 feet to 
350 feet southeast of the existing limits of waste filling, north of Highway 12 & 18 and east of County 
Highway AB. If these ponds are not sedimentation control structures, then a request for an exemption 
from s. NR 504.04(3)(a), Wis. Adm. Code should be requested in the Feasibility Report. 
 
If Dane County pursues expansion of the landfill within the 1,000-foot setback zone, please request and 
justify an exemption to this locational criterion. 

    
(b) 300 feet of any navigable river or stream. According to the ISI request, the existing limits of waste filling 

are not within 300 feet of a navigable river or stream. The department’s web-based surface water data 
viewer map also indicates this area is not within 300 feet of a navigable river or stream. 

 
(c) A floodplain. According to the ISI request, the existing limits of waste filling are not within a floodplain. 

The department’s web-based surface water data viewer map also indicates this area is not in a floodplain. 
 

(d) 1,000 feet of the nearest edge of the right-of-way of any state trunk highway, interstate or federal aid 
primary highway or the boundary of any public park or state natural area, unless the landfill is screened.  

 
According to the ISI request, the existing limits of waste filling are located within 1,000 feet of Highway 
12 & 18. Appropriate screening would need to be incorporated into the design of the facility, and Dane 
County anticipates requesting an exemption to this requirement in the Feasibility Report. Previous 
exemptions to this requirement have been approved with appropriate visual screening incorporated into 
the landfill’s design. 
 
Hope Park and Yahara Hills Golf Course are also located within 1,000 feet of the existing limits of waste 
filling but were not included in the ISI Request. Previous exemptions to this requirement were granted in 
the department’s February 3, 2014 Determination of Site Feasibility – Eastern Expansion with appropriate 
visual screening incorporated into the landfill’s design. If Dane County pursues expansion of the landfill 
within the 1,000-foot setback for the highway and public parks, plans for adequate screening would likely 
be required. If adequate screening is provided to comply with the locational criteria, an exemption may 
not need to be requested. Screening should be utilized to the maximum extent practicable.   
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(e) An area where the design or operation of the landfill would pose a significant bird hazard to aircraft.  
 
According to the ISI request, the existing limits of waste filling are not located within 10,000 feet of any 
airport runway end used by turbojet aircraft or within 5,000 feet of any airport runway end used only by 
piston-type aircraft or within an area where substantial bird hazard to aircraft would be created.  
 
As part of the Eastern Expansion permitting, the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) stated that the 
previous Eastern Expansion would not be incompatible with operations of existing public-use or private-
use airports. 
 
According to the ISI request, Blackhawk Airfield in Cottage Grove appears to be approximately 5 miles 
from the existing limits of waste filling. Two other small private airstrips are located east of County 
Highway N, approximately 2.5 to 3-miles from the existing limits of waste filling. 
 
Title 49 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations § 44718(d), requires notification to the FAA by any landfill 
applicant wishing to propose to construct a landfill that may be within 5 miles of an existing airport for a 
landfill expansion. Section NR 509.06 (3), Wis. Adm. Code requires that the ISR contain the initial 
response letter from the FAA. All airports identified to be within 5 miles of the existing limits of waste 
filling should also be contacted. Please include copies of a current FAA notification letter, a current FAA 
response letter, current notification letters to the airports and their respective responses in the ISR. 

 
(f) 1,200 feet of any public or private water supply well. According to the ISI request, there are two private 

water supply wells located within 1,200 feet of the existing limits of waste filling: Dane County’s biogas 
facility well (YZ391) and the Michael Niebuhr well (PW-51).  
 
An exemption for PW-51 was previously granted in the department’s February 3, 2014 Determination of 
Site Feasibility - Eastern Expansion. Variance Approvals for YZ391 were granted on May 31 and August 
14, 2018. If Dane County pursues expansion of the landfill within the 1,200-foot setback zone, please 
request and justify an exemption to this locational criterion or provide an alternative water supply to these 
properties. 
 
Since the approval of the Eastern Expansion in 2014, six (6) private water wells near or within the 1,200-
foot setback zone have either been abandoned without replacement, abandoned and replaced outside the 
1,200-foot setback zone, or installed just outside the 1,200-foot setback zone: the Hope Park Well, the 
Hope Lutheran Church Well, the Julie Acker Well, the Community Well, the Country Corners Well, and 
the Dane County Public Works Well.  
 
Please include well abandonment reports (Well Filling and Sealing Reports) in the ISR for all of the water 
supply wells that were previously located within 1,200 feet of the existing landfill limits of waste but 
have been abandoned since the 2014 Eastern Expansion (even if the well was replaced with a new well 
outside the 1,200-foot radius). Section NR 504.04 (2) (a), Wis. Adm. Code requires that the department 
re-evaluate this locational criterion for each subsequent expansion.   

 
(g) 200 feet of a fault that has had displacement in Holocene time. The ISI request states that the existing 

limits of waste filling are not located in the area of a fault. Further discussion regarding the geologic 
stability of the area would be addressed in the ISR and feasibility report. 

 
(h) Seismic impact zone. The ISI request states that the existing limits of waste filling are not located in a 

seismic impact zone. 
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(i) Unstable areas. The ISI request states that the existing limits of waste filling are not located within 
unstable areas as defined in s. NR 500.03(246), Wis. Adm. Code. Further discussion regarding the 
geologic stability of the area would be addressed in the ISR and Feasibility Report. 

 
It appears that the site meets or could be constructed and operated to meet the performance standards in s. NR 
504.04 (4), Wis. Adm. Code. 
 

(a) Wetland Areas – The expansion is a vertical expansion above and within the existing approved waste 
limits. No wetland setback issues that were not previously addressed in the siting process for the Eastern 
Expansion area are anticipated. The discharge of gradient control water from the existing Eastern 
Expansion will continue as approved in the Eastern Expansion feasibility and plan of operation approvals. 
The vertical expansion should not increase the volume of water discharged to the northern wetland from 
the existing operating gradient control system. The issue of potential storm water impacts to wetlands 
would be further evaluated if Dane County proceeds with the siting process. 

 
(b) Critical Habitat Areas – Based on a review of the Natural Heritage Inventory, no endangered resources 

were identified in the project area. Additionally, a vertical landfill expansion is covered by the No/Low 
Impact List for All Species at All Times of the Year category under the department’s Broad Incidental 
Take Permit/Authorization, as provided for under s. 29.604 Wis. Stats. An Endangered Resources (ER) 
Review Verification form pertaining to the Eastern Vertical Expansion was submitted by the department 
on May 13, 2020. Further review for endangered resources is not anticipated for the proposed project. 

 
Archaeological issues and historical structures for the site were cleared by Richard Kubicek, Departmental 
Archaeologist/Departmental Historic Preservation Officer, on May 13, 2020. 
 
The performance criteria outlined in s. NR 504.04 (4) (c) through (f), Wis. Adm. Code include evaluation of 
surface water, groundwater, gas migration and air contaminant impacts. These performance criteria would be 
evaluated during the department’s review of a Feasibility Report for the proposed expansion. 
 
The locational and performance criteria will be evaluated again as the department reviews the ISR and Feasibility 
Report. Please keep in mind that as the department continues its review of the proposed expansion and as new 
information is presented, additional questions, concerns or requests for further information may occur before a 
feasibility determination is made.   
 
Please do not hesitate to contact me by telephone at 608-275-7779 or by email at carolyn.cooper@wisconsin.gov 
if you have any questions about this letter. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Carolyn Cooper, P.G. 
Hydrogeologist 
South Central Region 
 
cc: Cynthia Moore - DNR – SCR (e-copy)  Ann Bekta - DNR – SCR (e-copy)  

Joe Lourigan - DNR - WA/5 (e-copy)  Valerie Joosten – DNR - WA/5 (e-copy) 
Tyler Sullivan – DNR – SCR (e-copy) 
Betsy Powers – SCS Engineers (e-copy) – Bpowers@scsengineers.com 

mailto:carolyn.cooper@wisconsin.gov
mailto:Bpowers@scsengineers.com


August 23, 2018 
 
Mr. John Welch FILE REF: FID# 113127300 
Dane County Department of Public Works  Dane County    
1919 Alliant Energy Center Way SW Approvals   
Madison, WI  53713 
 
 SUBJECT: Plan of Operation Approval Modification, Dane County Landfill No. 2 (Rodefeld), 

License No. 3018 
 

 
Dear Mr. Welch: 
 
The requested modifications to your plan of operation which include modifications to the gas extraction 
system, native prairie seed mix, and design of the downslope flumes at the Dane County Landfill No. 2 
(Rodefeld) have been reviewed and approved.  Please include the attached approval in the written 
operating record for the landfill as specified in s. NR 506.17, Wis. Adm. Code.    
 
Gas Extraction System 
 
Dane County proposes to modify the gas extraction system to more efficiently extract gas from the 
closed portions (Phases 1 through 8) of the landfill and to provide a connection to the renewable natural 
gas processing facility currently under construction.  A new header system is proposed in the landfill 
west of the Eastern Expansion. The new single wall header and lateral system will be installed in the 
rooting zone above the geomembrane cap. All headers/lateral will be installed at a minimum slope of 
2%, will be equal or greater in size to that analyzed in the plan of operation, and all condensate will 
drain to one of five knockouts that connect to the existing leachate collection system. The only liquid 
present within the proposed header/lateral system will be gas condensate generated within the system. 
The natural gas plant will continuously monitor the quantity and quality of the landfill gas going into the 
plant. Any air intrusion into the system would quickly be noted by the gas plant and header/lateral 
repairs would be made as needed.  
 
Because of the known gas system issues in the older portions of the landfill, in 2018 Dane County 
intends to install the new header system in areas of the landfill that were capped prior to 2017. The 
remainder of the proposed system will be installed incrementally, as deemed necessary, in the future. 
Existing portions of the extraction system which have been replaced will be valved off or physically 
disconnected.   
 
Native Prairie Seed Mix 
 
Dane County proposes to use a Native Pollinator Friendly Seed Mixture consisting of 65% native 
grasses and 35% forbs and legumes with a mature height of 4-6 feet for vegetating final cover areas.  
The native seed mix selected will not require burning, will provide erosion control, will create habitat for 
butterflies, and will have shallow root depths. Walking paths consisting of shorter grass will be utilized 
from the access road along the top of the landfill to maintain gas wells and perform the surface 
emission monitoring on final cover areas. 
 

 
 

Scott Walker, Governor 
Daniel L. Meyer, Secretary 

 Telephone 608-266-2621 
Toll Free 1-888-936-7463 

TTY Access via relay - 711 
 

State of Wisconsin 
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
3911 Fish Hatchery Road 
Fitchburg WI  53711-5397 

 dnr.wi.gov 
wisconsin.gov 
 dnr.wi.gov 
wisconsin.gov 
 dnr.wi.gov 
wisconsin.gov 
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Routine maintenance will be performed on the final cover areas of the landfill receiving the native 
prairie seed mix by a contractor for the first five years after planting. During the first year, the entire 
seeded area will be mowed a minimum of three times; and will be spot treated with herbicide and 
reseeded as necessary. During the second year, the entire seeded area will be mowed between one 
and three times; and will be spot treated with herbicide and reseeded as necessary. During the third 
through fifth year, spot mowing, spot herbicide treatments, and reseeding will be completed as 
necessary. After the first five years, Dane County will perform maintenance as needed. 
 
Downslope Flumes 
 
Dane County proposes to replace the downslope riprap spillways and wood walls at the bottom of the 
spillways approved in the 1994 Western Expansion plan of operation with the 2014 Eastern Expansion 
downslope flume design. The new design of the diversion berms, downslope flumes, and energy 
dissipaters will meet the requirements of ss. NR 504.09, NR 216 and NR 151, Wis. Adm. Code.  
 
If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact Ann Bekta at (608)743-4845 or 
ann.bekta@wisconsin.gov. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Cynthia Moore 
Waste and Materials Management Program Supervisor  
South Central Region 
 
cc: Robert Regan - regan@countyofdane.com  
 George Shereda - GShereda@trcsolutions.com  
 Ann Bekta – ann.bekta@wisconsin.gov  
 Adam Hogan – adam.hogan@wisconsin.gov  
 Valerie Joosten – valerie.joosten@wisconsin.gov  
  

mailto:ann.bekta@wisconsin.gov
mailto:regan@countyofdane.com
mailto:GShereda@trcsolutions.com
mailto:ann.bekta@wisconsin.gov
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BEFORE THE 

STATE OF WISCONSIN 
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

 
PLAN OF OPERATION APPROVAL MODIFICATION 

FOR THE 
DANE COUNTY LANDFILL NO. 2 (RODEFELD) (#3018) 

 
FINDINGS OF FACT 

 
1. Dane County owns and operates the Dane County Landfill No. 2 (Rodefeld), a solid waste 

disposal facility located in the N1/2 of Section 25, T7N, R10E, City of Madison, Dane County, 
Wisconsin. 

 
2. Conditional plan of operation approvals were issued by the department for the facility on August 

14, 1984, March 14, 1994 and August 13, 2014. 
 
3. On July 30, 2018, Dane County submitted a request to the department for modifications to the 

plan of operation approval.  The review fee of $1,650 was mailed to the department on August 
13, 2018. 

 
4. The information submitted in connection with the modification request includes: 

 
a. A letter entitled “Plan Modification, Dane County Landfill Site No. 2 – Rodefeld, Madison, 

Wisconsin (License No. 3018)” dated July 27, 2018 which was received by the 
department on July 30, 2018.  
 

b. A letter entitled “Plan Modification – Addendum No. 1, Dane County Landfill Site No. 2 - 
Rodefeld, Madison, Wisconsin (License No. 3018)” dated August 20, 2018 which was 
emailed to the department on August 20, 2018. 

 
5. Additional documents considered in connection with the modification request include the 

following: 
 
a. The department’s August 13, 2014 plan of operation approval. 

 
b. The department’s March 14, 1994 plan of operation approval. 

 
c. The department files for the Dane County Landfill (License #3018). 

 
6. The condition set forth below will not inhibit compliance with the standards set forth in the 

applicable portions of chs. NR 500-538, Wis. Adm. Code. 
 
 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 
1. The department has authority under s. 289.30(6), Stats., to modify a plan of operation approval 

if the modification would not inhibit compliance with the applicable portions of chs. NR 500-538, 
Wis. Adm. Code. 
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2. In accordance with the foregoing, the department has authority under s. 289, Stats., to issue the 
following plan of operation approval modification. 
 
 

PLAN OF OPERATION APPROVAL MODIFICATION 
 
The department hereby approves the proposed modification to the plan of operation for the gas 
extraction system, native prairie seed mix, and design of the downslope flumes at the Dane County 
Landfill No. 2 (Rodefeld), subject the provisions of chs. NR 500 through NR 538, Wis. Adm. Code and 
the following: 
 
1. Dane County shall mow around gas extraction wells, valves and other protrusions in the final 

cover system prior to performing the surface emission monitoring and as needed for monitoring, 
maintenance, and operation of the gas extraction wells, valves and other protrusions. The 
County shall also mow the path needed to perform the surface emissions monitoring in 
accordance with the construction and operation permits issued for the landfill by the 
department’s Air Management Program.  

 
 

This approval is based on the information available to the department as of the date of approval.  If 
additional information, project changes or other circumstances indicate a possible need to modify this 
approval, the department may ask you to provide further information relating to this activity.  Likewise, 
the department accepts proposals to modify approvals, as provided for in state statutes and 
administrative codes. 
 

NOTICE OF APPEAL RIGHTS 
 
If you believe that you have a right to challenge this decision, you should know that Wisconsin statutes 
and administrative rules establish time periods within which requests to review department decisions 
must be filed. 
 
For judicial review of a decision pursuant to sections 227.52 and 227.53, Stats., you have 30 days after 
the decision is mailed, or otherwise served by the department, to file your petition with the appropriate 
circuit court and serve the petition on the department.  Such a petition for judicial review shall name the 
department of Natural Resources as the respondent. 
 
Dated: ____August 23, 2018 _________ 
 
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
For the Secretary 
       

       _ 
Cynthia Moore       Ann M. Bekta, P.E. 
Waste & Materials Management Supervisor Waste Management Engineer 
South Central Region     South Central Region 
 
 
































































































